## PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT3440793

SUBMISSION TYPE:	CORRECTIVE ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	Corrective Assignment to correct the DELETE D606917 AND REPLACE WITH D608917 previously recorded on Reel 035774 Frame 0114. Assignor(s) hereby confirms the TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF SECURITY AGREEMENT (PATENTS).

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
REGIONS BANK	05/19/2015

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	DIVERSITECH CORPORATION	
Street Address:	6650 SUGARLOAF PARKWAY	
City:	DULUTH	
State/Country:	GEORGIA	
Postal Code:	30097	

#### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 37**

atent Number: 8069  pplication Number: 1219  atent Number: 8602  atent Number: 86513  pplication Number: 1217  atent Number: 8182  atent Number: 6630  atent Number: 5209	0212 744 824 3154
atent Number: 8602 atent Number: 86513 pplication Number: 1217 atent Number: 8182 atent Number: 6630	744 824 3154
atent Number: 86519 pplication Number: 12179 atent Number: 81829 atent Number: 66309	824 3154
pplication Number: 1217: atent Number: 8182: atent Number: 6630	3154
atent Number: 8182 atent Number: 6630	
atent Number: 6630	243
atent Number: 5209	637
	968
atent Number: 5664	394
atent Number: 6490	158
atent Number: 6874	282
atent Number: 5268	226
atent Number: 5728	458
atent Number: 6927	183
atent Number: 5803	101
atent Number: 6982	539
atent Number: 6931	822
atent Number: 7334	

PATENT REEL: 036108 FRAME: 0812

503394168

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	7232589
Patent Number:	7365959
Patent Number:	7821411
Patent Number:	7521639
Patent Number:	7685882
Patent Number:	7437941
Patent Number:	7780140
Patent Number:	D629533
Patent Number:	D608917
Application Number:	61349168
Application Number:	12359639
Application Number:	12372818
Application Number:	12834413
Application Number:	13032716
Application Number:	61329808
Application Number:	61422841
Application Number:	61414188
PCT Number:	US2010022549
PCT Number:	US2010058828

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** (312)558-5700

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 312 558-6352

Email: Ikonrath@winston.com
Correspondent Name: LAURA KONRATH
Address Line 1: 35 W WACKER DRIVE

Address Line 2: WINSTON & STRAWN LLP, SUITE 4200

Address Line 4: CHICAGO, ILLINOIS 60601

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	13757-68
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	LAURA L. KONRATH
SIGNATURE:	/Laura L. Konrath/
DATE SIGNED:	07/15/2015
	This document serves as an Oath/Declaration (37 CFR 1.63).

#### **Total Attachments: 6**

source=diversitech#page1.tif source=diversitech#page2.tif source=diversitech#page3.tif source=diversitech#page4.tif

source=diversitech#page5.tif		
source=diversitech#page6.tif		

### PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT3371935

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF SECURITY AGREEMENT (PATENTS)

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

	Name	Execution Date
REGIONS BANK		05/19/2015

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	DIVERSITECH CORPORATION
Street Address:	6650 SUGARLOAF PARKWAY
City:	DULUTH
State/Country:	GEORGIA
Postal Code:	30097

#### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 37**

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	8069731
Application Number:	12190212
Patent Number:	8602744
Patent Number:	8651824
Application Number:	12173154
Patent Number:	8182243
Patent Number:	6630637
Patent Number:	5209968
Patent Number:	5664394
Patent Number:	6490158
Patent Number:	6874282
Patent Number:	5268226
Patent Number:	5728458
Patent Number:	6927183
Patent Number:	5803101
Patent Number:	6982539
Patent Number:	6931822
Patent Number:	7334385
Patent Number:	7232589
Patent Number:	7365959

PATENT -

**REEL: 036108 FRAME: 0815** 

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	7821411
Patent Number:	7521639
Patent Number:	7685882
Patent Number:	7437941
Patent Number:	7780140
Patent Number:	D629533
Patent Number:	D606917
Application Number:	61349168
PCT Number:	US2010022549
PCT Number:	US2010058828
Application Number:	12359639
Application Number:	12372818
Application Number:	12834413
Application Number:	13032716
Application Number:	61329808
Application Number:	61422841
Application Number:	61414188

#### CORRESPONDENCE DATA

**Fax Number:** (312)558-5700

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 312 558-6352

Email: Ikonrath@winston.com
Correspondent Name: LAURA KONRATH
Address Line 1: 35 W WACKER DRIVE

Address Line 2: WINSTON & STRAWN LLP, SUITE 4200

Address Line 4: CHICAGO, ILLINOIS 60601

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	13757-68	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	LAURA L. KONRATH	
SIGNATURE:	/Laura L. Konrath/	
DATE SIGNED:	05/28/2015	
	This document serves as an Oath/Declaration (37 CFR 1.63).	

#### **Total Attachments: 5**

source=regionsRelease1#page1.tif source=regionsRelease1#page2.tif source=regionsRelease1#page3.tif source=regionsRelease1#page4.tif source=regionsRelease1#page5.tif



# TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF SECURITY AGREEMENT (PATENTS)

This Termination and Release of Security Agreement (Patents), (this "Release Agreement"), dated as of North 19, 2015, is made by REGIONS BANK (the "Agent") in favor of DIVERSITECH CORPORATION (the "Company").

WHEREAS, Company and Agent entered into that certain Security Agreement (Patents), dated as of July 29, 2011 (as amended, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Patent Security Agreement"), whereby Company granted Agent, a security interest in and to all of Company's right, title and interest in and to the "Property" (as such term is defined in the Patent Security Agreement), including the Patents (as such term is defined in the Patent Security Agreement) listed on Schedule 1 attached hereto, (the "Security Interest"); and

WHEREAS, the Patent Security Agreement was recorded (i) with regard to the Patents with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on August 31, 2011 at Reel 26839, Frame 596:

WHEREAS, the obligations secured by said Security Interest under the Patent Security Agreement have been paid in full or otherwise satisfied; and

WHEREAS, the Agent has agreed to terminate and release its Security Interest and all of its right, title and interest in each of the Patents (including the Patents listed on Schedule 1 attached hereto), as herein provided.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Agent hereby agrees as follows:

- 1. Release and Assignment. The Agent hereby discharges, terminates and releases its security interest in all of the each of the Patents (including the Patents listed on Schedule 1 attached hereto), and to the extent Agent retains any interest in the Property the Agent hereby assigns and transfers to the Company, without recourse, all of the Agent's right, title and interest in and to each of the Patents (including the Patents listed on Schedule 1 attached hereto), effective as of the date set forth above.
- 2. <u>Further Assurances</u>. Agent hereby agrees to execute, acknowledge and deliver all such further instruments and to take all such further actions as may be reasonably requested or are required in order to more fully and effectively carry out the purposes of this Release Agreement at the Company's sole cost and expense.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Agent has executed this Termination and Release of Security Interest (Patents) as of the date written above.

ATL 20657367v1

REGIONS BANK

Name: Elizabeth L. Schoen

Title: Senior Vice President

Date: 5/18/15

# SCHEDULE 1 THE PATENTS

HEATING AND AIR CONDITIONING SERVICE GAUGE	12713337 Feb 26, 2010	<b>8069731</b> Dec 6, 2011
Condensate Pump	12190212 Aug 12, 2008	
Condensate Pump	12244152 Oct 2, 2008	<b>8602744</b> Dec 10, 2013
CONDENSATE PUMP	12636825 Dec 14, 2009	<b>8651824</b> Feb 18, 2014
MULTI-VALUE CAPACITOR WITH SAFETY DISCONNECT MECHANISM	<b>12173154</b> Jul 15, 2008	
CONDENSATE PUMP	12192529 Aug 15, 2008	<b>8182243</b> May 22, 2012
AC DISCONNECT SWITCH	10061663 Feb 1, 2002	6630637 Oct 7, 2003
COMPOSITE STRUCTURE WITH WASTE PLASTIC CORE AND METHOD OF MAKING SAME	<b>07733632</b> Jul 22, 1991	<b>5209968</b> May 11, 1993
BASE FOR EQUIPMENT	<b>08509769</b> 4 Aug 1, 1995	<b>5664394</b> Sep 9, 1997
MOTOR START CAPACITOR ASSEMBLY	09971296 Oct 4, 2001	6490158 Dec 3, 2002
Surface-shielding system for using a hazardous apparatus	10192748 Jul 10, 2002	6874282 Apr 5, 2005
COMPOSITE STRUCTURE WITH WASTE PLASTIC CORE AND METHOD OF MAKING SAME	<b>08045597</b> Apr 9, 1993	<b>5268226</b> Dec 7, 1993
LIGHT-WEIGHT HIGH-STRENGTH COMPOSITE PAD	<b>08697013</b> Aug 16, 1996	<b>5728458</b> Mar 17, 1998
REINFORCED ARTICLE	10234630 Sep 4, 2002	<b>6927183</b> Aug 9, 2005
PORTABLE DRAIN CLEANING APPARATUS	<b>08712192</b> Sep 11, 1996	<b>5803101</b> Sep 8, 1998
MOTOR STARTING DEVICE	10798238 Mar 11, 2004	69 <b>82539</b> Jan 3, 2006

ATL 20657367v1

AUTOMATED ARTICLE COVERING METHOD AND APPARATUS	10835246 Apr 29, 2004	6931822 Aug 23, 2005
AUTOMATED TUCKING PROCESS FOR COVERING A PENETRABLE CORE MATERIAL	11134240 May 20, 2005	7334385 Feb 26, 2008
PROCESS FOR DISPERSING A REINFORCING LAYER IN A LAYERED ARTICLE	11134846 May 20, 2005	<b>7232589</b> Jun 19, 2007
MULTI VALUE CAPACITOR Inventors: Charles Barry	11202607 Aug 12, 2005	<b>7365959</b> Apr 29, 2008
SAFETY DEVICE FOR MONITORING A CONDUIT I	11673166 Feb 9, 2007	<b>7821411</b> Oct 26, 2010
SAFETY SWITCH	11737243 Apr 19, 2007	<b>7521639</b> Apr 21, 2009
HEATING AND AIR CONDITIONING SERVICE GAUGE	12206958 Sep 9, 2008	<b>7685882</b> Mar 30, 2010
HEATING AND AIR CONDITIONING SERVICE GAUGE	11743374 May 2, 2007	<b>7437941</b> Oct 21, 2008
TWO-PIECE PLASTIC EQUIPMENT PAD	12364260 Feb 2, 2009	<b>7780140</b> Aug 24, 2010
EQUIPMENT SUPPORT	29321756 Jul 23, 2008	<b>D629533</b> Dec 21, 2010
EQUIPMENT SUPPORT PAD	<b>29339965</b> Jul 10, 2009	<b>D608917</b> Jan 26, 2010 –
Pressure Gauge with Capacitance Sensor	61349168	
Heating and Air Conditioning Service Gauge	PCT/US10/22549	n de distributibutibutibutibut istimi isi distributibutibutibutibutibutibutibutibutibut
Condensate Pump	PCT/US10/58828	
Duct Strap Clip and Method	12359639	. Comment
Plumbers Strap and Method	12372818	
Deck and Patio Protection System	12834413	
Liquid Lubricant/Additive Dispenser	13032716	

ATL 20657367v1

Pleated Filter	61329808
Compressor Flushing Solvent	61422841
Centrifugal Pump with Coaxial Inlet and Outlet and Capactive Liquid Level Sensor	61414188
Coil Cleaner	Pending
Portable Drain Cleaning Apparatus	Pending

ATL 20657367v1